
George Nwachukwu 

Dear Mr Nwachukwu, 

Re:Planning Enforcement Notice, 26 October 2017 
at Unit 2, 777 Old Kent Road, London SE15 1NZ 

APPENDIX I 

Chief executive's department 
Planning division 

Development Management (5th floor - hub2) 
PO Box 64529, London SE1 P 5LX 

Contact: Gavin Blackburn 
Direct Line: 020 7525 7007 

E-mail: gavin.blackburn@southwark.gov.uk 
Web Site: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 

Our ref:17EN 0447 
Your ref: 

Date: 9 April 2018 

I write in relation to an Enforcement Notice served on 26 October 2017 (see attached) in relation 
to the above land, which requires the following: 

5.1 Comply with condition 6 of planning permission granted under reference 3 February 2015 

14/AP/2547 by carrying on the the permitted use only during the permitted hours of use. 

OR 

5.2 Cease the use of the Premises as a restaurant and hot food takeaway (Class A3 and AS) 

The Enforcement Notice was not appealed and took effect on 30 ti November 2017. That meant 
the one week compliance period expired on iti December 2017. After that date an offence under 
section 179 Town & Country Planning Act 1990 was committed if the notice was not complied 
with. 

I have recently received a complaint that the permitted hours of use under the planning 
permission were exceeded over the Easter weekend. I have asked colleagues in other sections of 
the Council to check their records and they have advised that complaints were made the weekend 
before Easter as well. On 6th April a colleague from the Council's licensing department entered 
the premises at 23:26hrs and found it open and serving customers, as well as playing music very 
loudly. 

The requirements of the planning enforcement notice have not been complied with. 

Failure to comply with the steps required in the Notice is a breach of section 179 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) (see attached). 

You appear to the Council to be the person in control of and with an interest in the land to which 
the Notice relates, by not taking the steps required by the Notice you have committed the offence 
set out in section 179(5) . 



The Council is considering prosecuting you for this offence. The Council will delay making a 
decision on prosecution for 21 days from the date of this letter to allow you to respond to the nine 
questions set out below. You should consider those responses to be made under the Caution; 
“You do not have to say anything. But it may harm your defence if you do not mention 
when questioned something which you later rely on in court. Anything you do say may be 
given in evidence.” 

This caution means that you do not have to answer any of our questions. You can, if you wish, 
remain silent or say ‘no comment’. However if the matter went to Court and you give an answer at 
Court that you could have given at the interview then the Court will wonder why. The Court will 
draw its own conclusions as to why you did not answer the question when you had the opportunity 
to. The final part of the caution means that anything you do say can be repeated. 

You are asked to respond to the following questions in writing by 2nd May 2018. . You may well 
wish to take independent legal advice before submitting any response. Your response to this letter 
will be considered to have been made under Caution. 

Questions 

1) Describe in detail and provide copies of any lease or tenancy that you have entered into in
respect of the Land that is the subject of the enforcement notice.

2) Please describe, in detail, your connection or business relationship with Fort Properties
Limited

3) Please confirm the current rent payable for Unit 2, ground floor of the building known as
Empire lounge; Please provide the date on which that rent was set.

4) Please confirm if at any stage you have paid any premium in respect of any lease or
tenancy and describe in detail to what tenancy or lease such a premium relates?

5) Please set out if there has been any underletting of the premises.

6) Please confirm whether George Nwakchwu is the designated premises supervisor under the
premises licence for this site.

7) If you do not consider yourself to be the person in control of the premises please state who
you believe to control them and why.

8) What steps if any have you taken to achieve compliance with the notice?

9) Is there any reason why you consider you should not be prosecuted for the offence
described in this letter?

If you wish to submit a statement you may do so. 

If you would like me to arrange an interview under caution at the Council offices I will be happy to 
do so. Please give me notice as to when you and your legal advisor could attend such an 
interview.  

Yours sincerely, 

Gavin Blackburn 
Planning Officer














